MGJ1V Series
5.2kVDC Isolated 1W SM Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ1V_A01 Page 1 of 20
For full details go to
global/products/power//rohs

(T
yp
)
Lo
ad
 R
eg
ul
at
io
n
(M
ax
)
V V V mA %
MGJ1D121503VMC 12 15 -3 56 56 115 4 7 0.5 2
MGJ1D121505VMC 12 15 -5 50 50 115 5 7 0.1 1
MGJ1D121802VMC 12 18 -2.5 49 49 130 4 6 0.5 2
MGJ1D151503VMC 15 15 -3 56 56 100 3 6 0.5 3
MGJ1D151802VMC 15 18 -2.5 49 49 110 3 6 0.5 3
MGJ1D241503VMC 24 15 -3 56 56 60 3 6 0.5 2
MGJ1D241505VMC 24 15 -5 50 50 60 4 6 0.1 2
MGJ1D241802VMC 24 18 -2.5 49 49 60 3 6 0.5 2
FEATURES
n Ultra low isolation capacitance
n Characterised CMTI >200kV/μS
n Continuous barrier withstand voltage

KDC_MGJ1V_A01 Page 4 of 20
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MGJ 1 D XX XXXX V M C -RXX
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
T - Triple
Q - Quad
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
 Output voltage
Input voltage
Packaging code
R7 - 7 inch reel
R13 - 13 inch reel
CHARACTERISATION TEST METHODS
Ripple & Noise Characterisation Method
Ripple and noise measurements are performed with the following test configuration.
C1 1µF X7R m ultilayer ceramic capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 3 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter
C2 10µF tantalum capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 1.5 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter with an ESR of less
than 100mΩ at 100 kHz
C3 100nF multilayer ceramic capacitor, general purpose
R1 450Ω resistor, carbon film, ±1% tolerance
R2 50Ω BNC termination
T1 3T of the coax cable through a ferrite toroid
RLOAD Resistive load to the maximum power rating of the DC-DC converter. Connections should be made via twisted wires
Measured values are multiplied by 10 to obtain the specified values.
Differential Mode Noise Test Schematic
OSCILLOSCOPE
Y INPUT
SUPPLY
  C1   C2   C3        R1                  T1                 R2
Input        Output
DC/DC Converter
R LOAD
+        +
-
-
ENVIRONMENTAL VALIDATION TESTING
The following tests have been conducted on this product series, please contact Murata if further information about the tests is required.
Test Standard Condition
Temperature cycling JEDEC JESD22-A104
500 cycles in a dual zone chamber from -40 (+5/-10)°C to 105 (+10/-5)°C. 15mins dwell at each (inclusive of ramps). 2
cycles per hour
HAST (unbiased) JEDEC JESD22-A118 130±2°C, 85±5% R.H. for 96 (+2/-0) hours
Storage life (high
temperature)
JEDEC JESD22-A103, Condition A 125°C +10/-0°C for ≥1000 hours
Storage life (low
temperature)
JEDEC JESD22-A119 -40°C -10/+0°C for ≥1000 hours
MSL IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020
Bake samples at 125 +5/-0°C for 24 hours minimum before conditioning in the temperature/humidity chamber for 168
hours at 85°C/60%RH and Pb Free JEDEC Max profile conditioning with electrical testing, co-planarity, visual inspection
before and after.
Vibration JEDEC JESD22-B103
20Hz to 2 kHz to 20Hz (logarithmic variation) in >4 minutes, 4 times in each orientation (i.e. 12times), 50G (±10%) peak
acceleration. Sinusoidal Vibration.
Shock JEDEC JESD22-B110
5 pulses half sine pulses of 0.5msec (±15%) duration, 1500g (±10%) peak acceleration. This equates to free state test
level B in JESD22-B110 which states an Equivalent drop height of 112cm and a Velocity change 468cm/s (±10%).
Solvent cleaning Resistance to cleaning agents. Solvent – Novec 71IPA & Topklean EL-20A. Pulsed ultrasonic immersion 45°C - 65°C
MGJ1V Series
5.2kVDC Isolated 1W SM Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ1V_A01 Page 5 of 20